
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 



Safety directions: 
1. For the first operation, it is advisable to read the manual carefully before hand and keep it 

properly for future use. 
2. Before the first operation, make sure the dust bag is properly installed. 
3. Make sure the power supply is 220-240V/50-60Hz. 
4. Do not vacuum water and inflammable material. 
5. Do not vacuum burning material and ashes. 
6. Do not use the machine without a motor protection filter filled. 
7. Please change the dust barrel immediately when it was damaged. 
8. Do not store or use the machine close to high temperature places. 
9. Do not let children use the machine in case of any danger. 
10. If abnormal noise, smell, smoke or any other failure or breakage is found during the operation, 

you should turn off the switch and unplug it. Then contact with your service center for repair. Do 
not repair by yourself. 

11. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a 
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 

 
Failure clearance 
Less vacuum power of the cleaner 
1. The cleaner can be used as tip the rubbish out of the full dust bag. 
2. If blockage is found in ground brush, hose or tubes, the machine can be re-operated only after 

the blockage is cleared away. 
 
Introduction of Product 
Vac-300 vacuum cleaner of clear lines and proper structure can produce centralized wind with less 
noise, adjust the operation speed, indicate full dust, and automatically rewind the wire, multi-level 
filter exchange, 360

。
rotating. Being convenient and flexible in cleaning dust, it is a reliable and ideal 

household cleaning tool. 
Welcome to purchase and use our products. 
1. Handle 
2. Front cover 
3. Lock clip 
4. Accessories cover            
5. Dust full indicator 
6. Filter cover 
7. ON/OFF switch pedal 
8. Speed control button 
9. Cord rewinding pedal 
10. Power cord 
11. Body 
12. Suction hole 
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Attached list 
A set of hose accessories, one metal tube, one floor brush, one integrated brush & nozzle, one 
round brush, one square brush 
 
Operation methods 
1. Connects the hose accessories: insert the hose end into the hose socket at the front cover and 

then hook it. (Fig1) Remove the hose accessories: press the adaptors at both side of the hose 
end and then pull the hose accessories. (Fig 2) 

2. Connect the metal tube to the curved end of the hose. (Fig 3) 
3. Connect different nozzle tools to the tube for different cleaning purposes: floor brush (adjusted 

to the type of ground) for carpet or floor (Fig4); combined brush & nozzle for sofa, wall surface, 
curtain, corner or space between furniture and etc. (Fig5) 

4. Turn on the machine: insert the plug of cord into the power socket which conform to that on the 
label for the power supply, and press the on/off switch pedal, the machine could start working 
(Fig 6). 

5. Adjust the vacuum power: turn the speed control button (Fig 7). 
6. Move the machine: use the handle at the back of the vacuum. (Fig 8) 
7. Cord rewinding: hold the plug and pull out the cord; press the cord rewinding pedal, the power 

cord will be drawn in. (Fig 9) 
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Maintenance 
1. Change the dust bag: when the wind indicator turns to be red, it is time to clear the dust or 

replace with a new bag. (Fig 1) 
 Open the front cover by clipping. (Fig 2) 
 Take out the bag holder then remove the full dust bag. (Fig 3) 

Install the dust bag: insert the dust bag into the bag holder and then put it in the slot 
cabinet.(Fig 4) 
If the dust bag is not installed, the front cover can't be closed. 

2. Inlet filter: clean the filter with warm water once a year and you can install it after dry. If the filter 
is damaged, a new filter should be replaced .(Fig 5)  

3. Exchange the inlet filter: clip down and remove the inlet cover by hands for exchange of 
filter.(Fig 6) 

4. Clean the filter: open the outlet cover and take out the HEPA frame and filter. Wash it and install 
it after dry(Fig 7/8). 

 
 
Warning 
The plug must be removed from the power socket before any maintenance or replacement.  
If the power cord is damaged, replace them only by the factory or maintenance center or 
similarly qualified persons. 
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Vac-300-Bruksanvisning 

Säkerhetsanvisningar: 
1. Innan första användningen rekommenderas att först läsa bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara 

den för framtida bruk. 
2. Kontrollera att dammsugarpåsen är korrekt isatt innan första användningen. 
3. Kontrollera att strömtillförseln är 230 V - 50 Hz. 
4. Dammsug inte vatten och antändliga material. 
5. Dammsug inte glödande material och aska. 
6. Använd inte apparaten utan ett motorskyddsfilter isatt. 
7. Byt dammsugarpåsen omgående om den skadats. 
8. Förvara eller använd inte apparaten i närheten av platser med hög temperatur. 
9. Låt inte barn använda apparaten på grund av farorisken. 
10. Vid onormala ljud, lukter, rök eller annat fel eller stopp under användning, ska du stänga av 

apparaten och koppla från den. Tag därefter kontakt med servicecentret för reparation. Utför 
inga reparationer själv. 

11. Om nätsladden är trasig, måste den bytas av tillverkaren eller dess serviceagent eller liknande 
behörig person för att undvika fara. 

Åtgärd vid fel 
Mindre sugeffekt 
1. Dammsugaren kan användas för att tömma ut avfallet från dammsugarpåsen. 
2. Om blockering hittas i borste, slang eller rör, kan apparaten endast användas igen efter att 

blockeringen avlägsnats. 
Produktintroduktion 
Vac-300 dammsugare med klara linjer och tydlig konstruktion har ett centraliserat sug med mindre 
buller, en justerbar användarhastighet, en indikator för påsbyte, automatisk sladdupprullning, 
multinivåfilterbyte, dammbehållare och dammsugarpåse två-i-en. Då den är en praktisk och flexibel 
dammsugare, är det ett pålitligt och optimalt hushållsrengöringsredskap. 
Tack för att du köper och använder våra produkter. 

1. Handtag 2. Främre lock 
3. Låsklämma 4. Tillbehörslock 
5. Indikator påsbyte 6. Filterlock 
7. Strömbrytare ON/OFF 8. Hastighetsreglage 
9. Sladdupprullningsknapp 10. Strömsladd 
11. Bas 12. Insugshål 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
SW-1 



Bifogad lista 
Ett set med slangtillbehör, ett metallrör, en golvborste, ett integrerat borstmunstycke, en rund borste, 
en fyrkantig borste. 
Användningsmetoder 
1. Ansluta slangtillbehör: sätt i slangänden i slanguttaget på framsidan och säkra den. (Fig 1) 
Avlägsna slangtillbehör: tryck på adaptrarna på båda sidor om slangen och avlägsna därefter 
slangtillbehören. (Fig 2) 
2. Anslut metallröret till slangens böjda del. (Fig 3) 
3. Anslut olika munstycken på röret för olika rengöringssyften: golvborste (anpassad efter golvtyp) 

för matta eller golv (Fig 4); kombinerat borstmunstycke för soffa, väggytor, gardiner, hörn eller 
utrymmen mellan möbler etc. (Fig 5) 

4. Starta apparaten: sätt i sladdkontakten i ett vägguttag som överensstämmer med 
strömtillförseln på märkskylten och tryck på strömbrytaren; apparaten startar (Fig 6). 

5. Justera sugeffekten: vrid hastighetskontrollknappen (Fig 7). 
6. Flytta apparaten: använd handtaget på dammsugarens baksida. (Fig 8) 
7. Sladdupprullning: håll kontakten och drag ut sladden. Tryck på sladdupprullningsknappen för att 

rulla upp sladden (Fig 9). 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SW-2 



Underhåll 
1. Att byta påse: när indikatorn blir röd, är det dags att avlägsna dammet eller byta till en ny påse. 

(Fig 1) 
 Öppna det främre locket med hjälp av låset. (Fig 2) 
 Lyft upp påshållaren och ta loss den fulla påsen. (Fig 3) 

Sätta i dammsugarpåsen: tryck fast en ny dammsugarpåsen i påshållaren och tryck därefter ned 
den i fårorna. (Fig 4) 
Om dammsugarpåsen inte sätts i, kan det främre locket inte stängas. 
2. Insugsfilter: rengör filtret med varmt vatten en gång om året och sätt tillbaka det när det är helt 

torrt. Om filtret är skadat, ska det bytas mot ett nytt filter. (Fig 5) 
3. Byta insugsfilter: tryck ned och avlägsna insugslocket för hand för att byta filtret. (Fig 6) 
4. Rengöra filtret: öppna utloppslocket och avlägsna HEPA-ramen och filtret. Diska det och sätt 

tillbaka det när det är helt torrt (Fig 7/8). 
 

 
 
Varning 
Kontakten måste vara urdragen från vägguttaget innan underhåll eller byten görs. 

Om nätsladden är skadad, låt endast fabriken eller underhållscentret eller liknande behörig 
person byta den. 
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Vac-300-Instruksjonshåndbok 

Sikkerhetsintrukser: 
1. Før første gangs bruk anbefales det å nøye lese gjennom håndboken, og å ta vare på denne for 

fremtidig bruk. 
2. Før første gangs bruk, pass på at støvsugerposen er satt inn riktig. 
3. Pass på at strømforsyningen  er 230V-50Hz. 
4. Bruk ikke støvsugeren for å suge opp vann og brennbare materialer. 
5. Bruk ikke støvsugeren på brennende materialer og aske. 
6. Bruk ikke maskinen uten at et motorbeskyttelsesfilter er satt inn. 
7. Vennligst bytt ut støvbeholderen umiddelbart dersom den er skadet. 
8. Bruk og oppbevar ikke maskinen på eller nær steder med høy temperatur. 
9. Unngå farlige situasjoner, la ikke barn bruke apparatet. 
10. Dersom unormal lyd, lukt, røyk eller noen annen type feil eller brudd oppdages under bruk, bør 

du slå av bryteren og koble støvsugeren fra stikkontakten. Kontakt deretter ditt servicesenter for 
reparasjon. Reparer ikke på egen hånd. 

11. Dersom det er skader på strømledningen, må den byttes ut av produsenten, et autorisert 
verksted eller av kvalifisert personell for å unngå eventuell risiko 

Retting av feil 
Mindre sugekraft på støvsugeren 
1. Støvsugeren kan brukes når avfallet er tømt fra støvbeholderen. 
2. Dersom det oppdages blokkasje i gulvbørsten, slange eller rør kan apparatet bare benyttes på 

nytt dersom blokkasjen er fjernet. 
Introduksjon til produktet 
Vac-300-støvsugeren med rene linjer og ordentlig struktur kan produsere sentralisert suging med 
mindre støy, justere driftshastighet, gi melding om fullt støvnivå, og automatisk trekke inn ledningen, 
flernivås filterskifte, 360 roterende. Støvsugeren er enkel og fleksibel i bruk til rengjøring, og er et 
ideelt verktøy som du kan stole på til renholdet hjemme.. 
Velkommen som kjøper og bruker av vår produkter. 

1. Håndtak 2. Frontdeksel 
3. Låseklips 4. Tilbehørsdeksel 
5. Full-indikator 6. Filterdeksel 
7. AV/PÅ-pedal 8. Fartsstyringsknapp 
9. Pedal for opprulling av ledningen 10. Strømledning 
11. Hoveddel 12. Innsugingshull 
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Tilbehørsliste 
Et sett med slangetilbehør, et metallrør, en gulvbørste, en integrert børste og dyse, en rund børste, 
en firkantet børste 
Bruk 
1. Koble til slangetilbehør: sett slangeenden inn i slangeutgangen på frontdekselen og sett den 

deretter fast. (Fig 1) 
Fjerne slangetilbehør: trykk inn adaptorene på begge sider av slangeenden og dra deretter av 
slangetilbehøret. (Fig 2) 
2. Koble metallrøret til den bøyde enden på slangen. (Fig 3) 
3. Koble forskjellige dyseverktøy til røret for ulike rengjøringsformål: gulvbørste (justert til 

overflatetype) for tepper eller gulv (Fig4,5); kombinert børste og dyse for sofa, veggoverflater, 
gardiner, hjørner eller rom mellom møbler, etc. (Fig 5) 

4. Skru på støvsugeren: Sett støpselet inn i en stikkontakt som tilsvarer merkingen på 
strømforsyningen, og trykk deretter inn av/på-pedalen, apparatet skal da skru seg på. (Fig 6) 

5. Juster sugekraft: vri fartskontrollknappen (Fig 7). 
6. Flytte maskinen: bruk håndtaket bak på støvsugeren. (Fig 8) 
7. Ledningsopprulling: hold støpselet og dra ut ledningen, trykk inn pedalen for ledningsopprulling, 

strømledningen vil dras inn. (Fig 9) 
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Vedlikehold 
1. Bytte støvsugerpose: når sugeindikatoren blir rød, er det på tide å fjerne støvet og bytte ut med 

en ny støvsugerpose. (Fig 1) 
 Åpne frontdekselet gjennom å bruke klipsene. (Fig 2) 
 Ta ut poseholderen og fjern deretter den fulle støvsugerposen. (Fig 3) 

Sett inn støvsugerposen: sett støvsugerposen inn i poseholderen og sett den på plass i kabinettet. 
(Fig 4) 
Dersom støvsugerposen ikke er satt inn kan frontdekselet ikke lukkes. 
2. Inntaksfilter: rengjør filteret med varmt vann en gang i året og sett det på plass igjen når det er 

helt tørt. Dersom filteret er skadet, bør et nytt filter settes inn. (Fig 5) 
3. Bytte ut inntaksfilteret: ta klipsen ned og fjern inntaksdekselet for hånd for å bytte filteret. (Fig 6) 
4. Rengjøre filteret: åpne uttaksdekselet og ta ut HEPA-rammen og filteret. Vask det og sett det inn 

igjen når det er tørt (Fig 7/8). 

 
 
Advarsel 
Støpselet må fjernes fra stikkontakten før vedlikehold eller utskiftning. 

Denne strømledningen er skadet, skal den bare byttes av fabrikken, et vedlikeholdssenter 
eller tilsvarende kvalifisert personell. 
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